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CITY OF PORTAGE
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September 29, 2008

The City of Portage Construction Board of Appeals will hold a meeting on Monday, September
29, 2008 at 5:00 p.m. in Conference Room 1, Portage City Hall, 7900 South Westnedge Avenue.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

* December 10, 2007

OLD BUSINESS.:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

* 2918 East Shore Drive — Variance request for exterior door landings, Section R311.4.3
of the 2003 State of Michigan Residential Code.

STATEMENT OF CITIZENS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Material Transmitted

Star (*) indicates printed material within the agenda packet.
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CITY OF PORTAGE CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS DR
Minutes of Meeting — December 10, 2007

The City of Portage Construction Board of Appeals meeting of December 10, 2007 was
called to order at 5:10 p.m. in Conference Room One of Portage City Hall, 7900 South Westnedge
Avenue, Portage, Michigan.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Bill Miller, William Koopsen, John Kounelis, Lawrence Schmidt and William Leach and
Brett Grossman

MEMBERS ABSENT:

None
MEMBERS EXCUSED:
Thomas Wilkinson

IN ATTENDANCE:

Terry Novak, Deputy Director of Building Services, Norm Smith, Chief Building Inspector
and Mike Beery, Building Inspector

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

The minutes of September 5, 2007 were approved.

OLD BUSINESS:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

2918 East Shore Drive — Variance request for the stair tread depth of a basement stairway.
Deputy Director Novak provided a brief history of the house renovation including the
amount of time the project has encompassed and the different contractors involved. Deputy
Director Novak introduced Mr. Jerry VanderRoest, husband and representative for Nancy
VanderRoest the applicant who filed the variance request. Mr. VanderRoest informed the
Board of the difficulties encountered with the project and that he had only been involved
with the project for the past few months. Mr. VanderRoest stated that the basement was
intended to be used primarily for storage purposes, however, the mechanical equipment, a
laundry room, a finished bathroom and access to the garage were also located in the
basement. Chief Building Inspector Smith informed the Board that he believed that the
stairway did not meet the requirements of the code in effect at the time the house was built in
1968, and with the extensive renovation now occurring, the stairway needed to be corrected
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Page 2

for life-safety purposes. Mr. VanderRoest expressed concern that he was not originally
advised that the stairway tread depth did not meet code and that the stairway may not be able
to be modified due to head clearance concerns. Inspector Beery advised that he had spoken
to the current builder and permit holder of record, Mr. Neil Van Bruggen, and was advised
by Mr. Bruggen that he believed that stairway could be modified to comply with code
requirements.

After further discussion between the Board, staff and Mr. VanderRoest, a motion was made
by Member Koopsen and seconded by Member Miller to deny the requested variance and
require that that the basement stairway be reconstructed to code requirements. The motion
passed unanimously.

STATEMENT OF BOARD MEMBERS:

None

STATEMENT OF CITIZENS.:

None.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business before the Board the meeting adjourned at 6:30 p.m.

Regpectfully Submitted,

(=t -
Teyry A. Novak,
Deputy Director of Building Services
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APPLICATION # HEARING DATE:
FILING DATE

1 (we) /\/fftﬂci-'f Mc:ff'm(-m (%leea’zfs'?i) (names) _ of 29!5 E SAWE ‘Dr‘w (address)

hereby appeal to the Board of Appeals for an interpretation from a decision of the Department of Community Development,
Building Services Division, dated A’(jca 5 g 2§E}§ whereby the Department of Community
Development denied a. pessmit ); other{ -/) (explain) g rLc\-L aceks ‘D an e )96 cadSe CJTC %\(—1,
2035 lof« rv’lJ::»rDrP A‘féa:/\ {')F +lae sz /O’{mq C’aa{g !é 311, “/ 3 f@’aqrb{fr‘lc
e K€ CesSS ! : afc 7)449 €><7Zew.or /cano{mqs ]

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY IN QUESTION

Street Address: -71":“5 6 SI’LOY‘f Dr{ POY‘!&o}e MI 4?009

Lot of Plat

Legal Description (if unplatted land):

TYPE OF HEARING

_'_‘/Code Interpretation
Interpretation relates to Article R 31 ! Section L.,[ 3 Paragraph

Reason for request:
"/ Asktemate-mraterialsamd methods of construction A‘ , 2’64#‘ ﬂ;{,{‘n/ﬂ,
Reason for request: a.l;( oL c #m JSe F me;)cwl ra,t(.vndi an Hw nflﬁd‘a Pai) ka‘/wv.j @fﬂd S

Show Cause Hearing for condemnatlon proceedings (Building Board of Appeals Only)
Has any previous application or appeal been filed in connection with these premises? h £33 If so, when?

Applicant's interest in premises affected? O e’

Phone Number 3 675’ ‘? 530 Signature of Applicant

S\Department FiledFormsi2008 Forms\2008 CBA-APPL FRM. dac
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TO: Construction Board of Appeals |

FROM: Jeffrey M. Erickson, Director of Comm

DATE: September 18, 2008 |

SUBJECT: Single-family detached house -- 2918 East Shore Drive

APPEAL: An alternative method of construction to allow the use of interior guardrails and

to defer the installation of exterior landings for six sliding glass doors located on
the lakeside of the house.

CODE SECTION: Michigan Building Code 2003 Section R.311.4.3 Landings at Doors

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION:

Attached is a Construction Board of Appeals application received from Jerry
and Nancy VanderRoest, owners of 2918 East Shore Drive. Two photographs
of the house are also attached for Board review. As information, the house
was previously before the Construction Board of Appeals on December 10,
2007 at which time a variance was requested by the VanderRoests pertaining
to the basement stairway.

The VanderRoests have requested an alternative method of construction to
defer the installation of exterior landings for six sliding glass doors located on
the lakeside of the house. The doors are located on two levels of the house
approximately 8-feet and 18-feet above the finish grade. Section R311.4.3
Landings at Doors, of the 2003 State of Michigan Residential Code requires
that “There shall be a floor or landing on each side of each exterior door”. As
background, the building plans submitted and approved for the house indicated
that decks were to be provided for each level of the elevated lakeside exterior
doors, and during the construction of the house, support posts/columns were
installed in concrete for the outside beam for both of the proposed decks. A
temporary Certificate of Occupancy was issued on November 5, 2007 to assist
the VanderRoests and allow them to occupy the house conditioned that the
remaining items would be completed by June 30, 2008. As part of the
temporary occupancy, the VanderRoests installed temporary interior guardrails
secured to the unfinished rough framing of the sliding glass doorjambs. An
inspection in June 2008 confirmed progress on the project and correspondence
was sent to the VanderRoests indicating that the remaining items for the house
needed to be completed no later than August 1, 2008. On August 5, 2008 civil
infraction tickets were issued to the VanderRoests for non-completion of the
remaining items associated with the temporary Certificate of Occupancy, one
of which included providing the exterior landings for the lakeside doors.

7900 South Westnedge Avenue ¢ Portage, Michigan 49002 ¢ (269) 329-4477



Show Cause Recommendation

2918 East Shore Drive

Attachment:

It is the recommendation of staff that the requested alternative method of
construction and to defer the installation of the exterior door landings not be
approved. The elimination of the required exterior landings is a life-safety
factor and setting a precedence by allowing exterior doors to be installed
without the required landings would be inappropriate from code enforcement
and safety standpoints. In this particular case it is unknown when the interior
of the doorways will be finished, with no assurances that the guardrails will
remain in place. Further, the house is currently being marketed for sale and the
new owner may also easily remove any interior type of guardrails used to
secure the doorways. A potential alternative for the VanderRoests may be to
decrease the size of the proposed decks while still providing the required
exterior landings for the doors.

Construction Board of Appeals Application from Jerry and Nancy VanderRoest
Photographs of 2918 East Shore Drive
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